# 504178571 01/13/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4225250

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY CURTIS	11/07/2016
DAVID MARTIN	11/07/2016
MARK INSLEY	11/07/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LATITUDE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	3375 WHITTIER AVENUE
Internal Address:	UNIT 101
City:	VICTORIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V8Z 3R1

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15331749

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 503 546 3452

Email: marc@bapalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARC BAUMGARTNER

Address Line 1: 3344 NE 30TH AVE

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LTC003 US CIP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC BAUMGARTNER
SIGNATURE:	/Marc Baumgartner/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/13/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=executedassignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040984 FRAME: 0910 source=executedassignment#page2.tif
source=executedassignment#page3.tif
source=executedassignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040984 FRAME: 0911

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE, Timothy Curtis, Mark Insley, and David Martin, (hereinafter collectively called the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are respectively 7024 Brentwood Drive, Brentwood Bay, British Columbia V8M 1B4; 4909 Cordova Bay Rd., Victoria, British Columbia V8Y 2K1; and Unit 101, 3375 Whittier Avenue, Victoria, British Columbia, Canada V8Z 3R1; are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in US Patent Application Serial Number 15331749 and entitled:

# WIRELESS SOFTWARE DIALER FOR SATELLITE COMMUNICATION DEVICE

AND WHEREAS, Latitude Technologies Corporation, (hereinafter called the "Assignee") whose full post office address is Unit 101, 3375 Whittier Avenue, Victoria, British Columbia, Canada V8Z 3R1, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) DOLLARS paid herewith to each of the Assignors, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the Assignors, do hereby, both jointly and severally, sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application(s) and said Letters Patent, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of

- 1 -

said Letters Patent; and WE assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, and to claim any right of priority therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND WE hereby covenant that WE have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and WE further covenant and agree that WE will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application(s) and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and WE agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives:

AND WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the

-2-

entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at	Victoria	this ‡ day of	November	_, 2016
		Timothy Curtis		
	S	TATEMENT BY WITNESS	3	
1, <u>Diane</u> 1 3375 Whith	1 Asley	, whose fu Victoria . B.C	ıll post office addre Car	ess is ada, was
		Timothy Curtis who is kn	<del>- : :</del>	
		Signature of withess		
EXECUTED at	Victoria	this $\overline{\mathcal{F}}$ day of	November,	2016
		Mark Insley		

<u>-</u> 3 -

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

i, Jim wens	, whose	full post office address is
101-3375 WHITTIGE DUF VICTURE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, Canada, was
personally present and did see	Mark Insley who is kr	nown to me execute the above
assignment.	MATE	
	Signature of Witness	
EXECUTED at Victoria	this <u></u> day of	<u>November</u> , 2016
	1 Me	
	David Martin	
STA	ATEMENT BY WITNES	SS
1, Diane McAult	<u>e√</u> , whose	full post office address is
3375 Whittier Ave. Vic	toria, B.C.	, Canada, was
personally present and did see I	David Martin who is k	nown to me execute the above
assignment.	D. M. He	leg
	Signature of Witness	

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 040984 FRAME: 0915